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Broad Support for Zika Funding
— But Less Urgency or Concern

Americans overwhelmingly support plans to spend nearly $2 billion to prevent the spread of the
Zika virus, but without great urgency. One in three is worried about contracting the virus, one in
four is taking steps to avoid exposure — and most are confident that the federal government can
respond effectively to an outbreak.

Seventy-three percent in this ABC News/Washington Post poll favor the spending level proposed
by the Obama administration, but many fewer, 46 percent, say Congress should approve it
immediately; an additional 24 percent think approval should be contingent on budget offsets to
be agreed by the Obama administration and Republicans in Congress. Two in 10 in the poll,
produced by Langer Research Associates, oppose the spending.

A third of Americans are worried that they or someone in their immediate family will contract
Zika, which is spread primarily by mosquitoes and can cause serious illness and birth defects.

This concern has some influence on funding preferences: Among those who more worried, 51
percent want immediate funding approval, vs. 40 percent of those who are not worried at all.
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The level of concern about being infected with Zika is somewhat lower than it was for other
epidemics tested in previous ABC/Post polls. Worries about Ebola, the HLN1 swine flu, bird flu
and the SARS virus peaked at 43, 52, 41 and 38 percent, respectively.

Concern might increase as more Americans become infected, as occurred with swine flu. At the
same time, those experiences — in which feared epidemics did not occur — may contribute both to
diminished worry and to confidence in the government’s response.

As things stand, about one in four adults — 27 percent — report taking steps to try to limit their
exposure to Zika (rising to 37 percent of those who are personally concerned about infection).
Among those taking action, using bug spray is the top volunteered response to what they’re
doing, mentioned by half. Just fewer than a quarter say they’re staying indoors or draining
standing water, and a bit over one in 10 are trying to avoid areas with mosquitos or making sure
that clothing covers their skin.

As percentages of the full population, these are small numbers — from a high of 13 percent using
bug spray to the single digits for all other mentions.

The public’s wait-and-see approach is consistent with confidence in the federal government’s
capacity to prevent an outbreak; similar to past infectious disease threats, two-thirds are at least
somewhat confident of an effective response, though only two in 10 are highly confident. Just
one in 10 are not at all confident in the federal’s government’s ability to contain the disease.
Sensibly, those who are not confident in the government are substantially more likely to be
taking their own steps to avoid infection.

This relatively high confidence also relates to support for the administration’s spending plan —
12 points higher among those who are confident in government effectiveness. This group also is
8 points more likely to support immediate approval of the funding request.

GROUPS - Confidence in the government’s response Vvaries predictably along political lines, but
consistently reaches majorities across key demographic groups. It peaks at more than seven in 10
among those 18-29, college graduates, those in higher-income households, urban residents and
Democrats. It’s somewhat lower among others, strong conservatives and rural residents in
particular (52 and 56 percent confident, respectively).

Consonant with the possible path of the disease, concern peaks at four in 10 among Gulf Coast
state residents, compared with 36 percent of those in Atlantic coast states from South Carolina to
New York and 29 percent of those living elsewhere. Gulf Coast residents also are more likely
than others to say they’ve taken action to prevent the spread of the disease, though there’s little
difference in support for the administration’s plan.

Though women are no more personally worried about Zika than men, they are more likely to
have taken precautions, 31 to 23 percent. The lower rate of action by men is driven by men age
18-35, who are also substantially less worried than older men and all women about the disease.
Only 14 percent in this group have done anything to prevent contracting Zika, about half the rate



of others; they’re also 15 points less likely than their female counterparts to be worried about it
personally.

- Worried - Taking action -—-- Support plan -- Oppose

More Less Yes No NET Immed. Wait plan
All 33% 67 27% 67 73% 46 24 21
Gulf Coast 42 58 34 61 75 46 26 20
SE & mid-Atlantic 36 64 25 68 74 49 20 20
Other states 29 71 26 68 72 44 25 21
Men NET 31 69 23 70 75 48 24 20
18-35 21 78 14 79 72 37 30 18
36+ 36 64 29 65 77 55 21 20
Women NET 35 65 31 64 72 44 24 22
18-35 36 64 26 74 74 35 36 22
36+ 35 65 33 59 70 48 18 22
Whites 27 72 23 70 70 43 23 23
Nonwhites 44 56 35 61 79 51 25 17
Coll. grad 22 78 26 70 76 53 21 17
No coll. deg. 38 62 28 66 72 43 25 22
Democrats 38 62 30 63 80 57 21 17
Republicans 28 72 22 73 67 34 28 25
Independents 32 67 27 68 72 43 24 21

In other groups, compared with whites, nonwhites are substantially more worried about Zika
(+17 points) and to say they’ve taken preventative action (+12), as well as slightly more apt to
support immediate funding approval (+8). Democrats are also more worried (+10) and more
supportive of immediate Zika funding (+23) than are Republicans. Finally, those without a
college degree are 16 points more likely to say they’re concerned personally about the disease —
but also 10 points less likely than those with a college degree to support swift funding approval.

METHODOLOGY - This ABC News/Washington Post poll was conducted by landline and
cellular telephone June 20-23, 2016, in English and Spanish, among a random national sample of
1,001 adults. Results for the full sample have a margin of sampling error of 3.5 points, including
the design effect.

The survey was produced for ABC News by Langer Research Associates of New York, N.Y.,
with sampling, data collection and tabulation by Abt-SRBI of New York, N.Y. See details on the
survey’s methodology here.

Analysis by Chad Kiewiet de Jonge.

ABC News polls can be found at ABCNEWS.com at http://abcnews.com/pollingunit.

Media contacts: Heather Riley, (212) 456-4396, or Julie Townsend, (212) 456-4934.
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Full results follow.
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30. Are you personally taking steps to try to limit your exposure to Zika, or are you
waiting to see if that will be necessary?

Taking steps Waiting to see No opinion
6/23/16 27 67 6

31. (IF TAKING STEPS) What steps are you taking?

6/23/16
Using bug spray 48
Keeping sleeves rolled down/ensuring clothing covers skin 11
Avoiding mosquito areas 13
Staying indoors 23
Changed travel plans 6
Spraying pesticide 8
Draining standing water 23
Using condoms/not having sex 5
Using window screens 3
Using air conditioning/keeping windows closed 1
Other 13
No opinion *

32. Do you support or oppose the federal government spending nearly two billion
dollars to try to prevent spread of the Zika virus?

Support Oppose No opinion
6/23/16 73 21 6

33. (IF SUPPORT FEDERAL GOVERNMENT SPENDING) Do you think Congress should immediately
approve spending on this program, or should it wait until the Obama administration and
Republicans can agree on budget cuts to offset the program?

Immediately approve Wait No opinion

6/23/16 63 33 5
32/33 NET:

—————————————————— Support —-—-—-——-—-———-—----

NET Immediately approve Wait No opinion Oppose No opinion
6/23/16 73 46 24 4 21 6
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